CHAPTER 111

1981 Assembly Bill 52

Date published: March 2, 1982

CHAPTER 111, Laws of 1981

AN ACT to amend 29.45 of the statutes, relating to transportation of deer.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 29.45 of the statutes is amended to read:

29.45 Transportation of deer. (1) No common carrier shall <u>may</u> receive for transportation or transport or attempt to transport any deer, or carcass or part thereof, otherwise than except as provided in this section.

(2) Each holder of a resident deer hunting license, sports license, resident archer hunting license, deer hunting party permit, nonresident general hunting license, nonresident deer hunting license or nonresident archer's license may, Any person may transport a lawfully taken deer if it is properly tagged and registered, except as otherwise provided by rule during the open season for deer and for 3 days thereafter, transport or cause to be transported one deer legally taken but the license holder must accompany the deer from the point of shipment to the point of destination, whatever the type of transportation.

(3) The place of delivery of any such shipment, however transported, <u>authorized under</u> this section by a resident licensee shall be within the state, and by a nonresident licensee may shall be either within the state or at his or her residence without outside the state.

(4) No <u>This section does not apply to a</u> bona fide public zoo shall be subject to this section.

901